

Government of Karnataka (Public Works Department)

No.AEE/No.6/Bsd//2019-20 / 825

Assistant Executive Engineer, No.6 Buildings Sub Division, K R Circle, Bengaluru.

Dated: 4 | 0 | 2020

BUILDING SAFETY / STABILITY CERTIFICATE

We herby certify that the Hayagriva Schools (Name of the building or premises) at No.136/1, Kaggadasapura Main Road, Near Mallesh Palya Bus Stop, Maruthi Nagar, Bengaluru-560 075. (address) comprised of Ground Floor + Three upper floors owned by Hayagriva Schools (Name of the Institution) have complied with the Building Bye Laws in according with rule of Sate/ UT, and incorporate the provisions of Building Safety as specified in National Building Code 2005, 2016 and as amended thereafter and has been verified by the concern officer on 02.01.2020 (Date of Inspection) in the presence of Admin Manager, Mr. Sylvester, 25/1, Ananthram Layout, Lingarajapuram, Bengaluru-560 084 (Name and addresss of the Manager / Secretary or his representative).

The building is constructed as a FRAMED Structure and the construction work has been completed in accordance with the sanctioned plans, general safety, light, air and ventilation is adequate.

That the said above building/ premises is Structurally Safe and Fit for running the School. This certificate is effect from **02.01.2020** for a period of 50 years in accordance with rules.

Signature / Stamp of the Assistant Executive Engineer.

AR

Assistant Executive Engineer No. 6, Building Sub-Division,

K. R. Cirole, Bancalore

Supercondition appeared by the left

azangelt adies all grapher papinderall stabladerse ambegselt databat e composit databat

The Hottable will make a created contains

The property of the state of th

The the lifet reserve to the contract of the second of the

To the distribution of the bridge of the bri

Property and property which property is a constant of the cons

BRUHATH BENGALURU MAHANAGARA PALIKE

Office of the Health Officer (East, 9th Floor, P.U. Building, M B Road, Bengaluru – 01

No. H.O.(E)/GPR/1178/2019-20

Date: 24-02-2020

NO OBJECTION CERTIFICATE

Sub: The "Hayagriva Schools" has sought for No Objection Certificate that the School surrounding area is having hygienic environment – Reg.

Ref: 1. The Applicant's Representation dated 11.02.2020

2. HO(CVR Nagar)/PR/354/2019-20 Dated 24.02.2020

With reference to the above captioned subject, the area around "Hayagriva Schools", #136/1, Kaggadasapura Main Road, Near Mallesh Palya Bus Stop, Maruthi Nagar, Bengaluru–560075 has submitted an application seeking No Objection Certificate that the surrounding area of the school is having Hygienic Environment, based on the said representation, the office of the Health Officer (C.V.

Raman Nagar) on holding spot inspection,

YASHASHASTRI
Translator - Cum - Typist
Advocates Assn. Typing Pool
City Civil Court Premises
engaluru. Mob : 9743828938

DER DEL TER EREVENILUEU MARCARA PARTUES
UND BESLEHESTE Officer (East, 90 Moor, 2.U Building,
A B Food, Songalutu - 61

No. 3 (2.02) 6182, 1178 (2019.20 Date: 24-02-2

STREET TOWN CONTINUES OF

Said: The "fisyegrive Schools" has sought for the Objection Certificate that the School surrounding area is having by gienic environment – Reg.

sci: 1. The Applicant's Representation dated 11.02.2020

HO(CVR Pager)/PR/354/2019-20
 Dated 24.02.2020

With reference to the above captioned subject, the suear enumb 'Hayagriva Schools', #135/I, Kaggadasapura Main Road, Near Mailesh Palya Bus Kaggadasapura Main Road, Near Mailesh Palya Bus Stop. Maruthi Nagas, Sengahuu-350075 has submitted an application sceking No Objection Submitted an application sceking No Objection Cectificate that the surfounding area of the school is having Hygienic Furticonment, based on the said representation, the critice of the Health Officer (C.V.

Rausan Nagar) on holding spot inspection.

1978 AH BAH SAY

recommended to issue No Objection Certificate to the said School by getting paid annual fee of Rs. 4500/- (Rupees Four Thousand Five Hundred only) to BBMP vide No. TB00BF1FB, dated 19.02.2020.

Accordingly No Objection Certificate is issued to the said applicant for the period of one year from **24.02.2020** to **23.02.2021** subject to the following Conditions.

Terms and Conditions:

- 1. Shall maintain environmental cleanliness and pollution control.
- 2. To obtain No Objection Certificate from the concerned Authority to prevent fire accident.
- 3. To provide First Aid in the said premises.
- 4. To provide basic infrastructures such as wind, water, light and toilet arrangement as per rules (separately for boys and girls).

YASHA SHASTRI
Translator - Cum - Typist
Advocates Assn. Typing Pool
City Civil Court Premises
Bengaluru. Mob: 9743828938

red School by getting paid annual fee of Re 4500/gend School by getting paid annual fee of Re 4500/[Perpecs Bright Thomson Five Hundred anny to HEMP
wide No. TEOORF 179, dated 19 02 2020

Accordingly No Objection Cartificate is issued to the said applicant for the period of one year from 24 02.2020 to 23.02.3021 subject to the following Conditions.

Tennes and Conditions:

- 1. Shall maintain environmental elemliness and pollution control.
- 2. To obtain No Objection Certificate from the contained Authority to prevent fire accident.
 - 3. To provide First Aid in the sold premises.
- 4. To provide besic intrastructures such as saind, water, light and toller amangement as per rules (separately for boys and girls).

LALEA AHEA

Medical Drug that yes

- 5. Shall display a Notice Board regarding prohibition of selling of Tobacco Products in 100 mtrs. circumference around the school.
- 6. Shall not use plastic.
- 7. Shall supply quality standard drinking water.
- 8. While conducting inspection through the department, shall furnish all documents pertaining to the institution.
- 9. This No Objection Certificate is temporary, in the event of any complaint/accident, No Objection Certificate will be withdrawn without any prior notice.

Sd/- 3.3.2020 Health Officer (East) Bruhath Bengaluru Mahanagara Palike

To,

The Chairman
Hayagriva Educational Trust
"Hayagriva Schools"
#136/1, Kaggadasapura Main Road
Near Mallesh Palya Bus Stop
Maruthi Nagar
Bengaluru – 560 075

Copy to:

The Health Officer (C.V. Raman Nagar) For suitable action/Office File.

YASHASHASTRI
Translator - Cum - Typist Advocates Assn. Typing Pdol
Acity Civil Court Premises
Translaturu, Mob : 9743828938

City Civ.
Bengaluru. Wo.

5. Shall display a Notice Board regarding prohibition of selling of Tobacco Products in 100 mbrs, circumfarence around the school.

6. Shall not use plastic.

1 . 3

7. Shall supply quality standard driplding water

8. While conducting inspection through the department, shall furnish all documents pertaining to the institution

9. This No Objection Cardicate is temporary, in the event of any complaint/noxident, No Objection Certificate will be withdrawn without any prior notice.

84/- 3.3.2020 Health Officer (East) Erubath Bengeluru Mehamugara Palike

> The Cheirman Hayagare Edwordonal Trast Hayagares Edworls" #136//, Kagyadasapara Ma Near Walloch Palva Rus San

> > Bengalum Sagar

The Health Officer (C.V. Ramen Nagar

INTO A SOME AND A STREET OF THE STREET OF TH

NAME OF THE OWNER.

ಕಷ್ಟ್ ಚಿಂದಚಿಂದು

ಬೃಹತ್ ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು ಮಹಾನಗರ ಪಾಅಕೆ

ಆರೈಕ್ಟ್ ಗ್ಯಾಥಿಕಾರಿ(ಪೂರ್ವ)ರವರ ಕಛೇರಿ, 9ನೇ ಮಹಡಿ, ಪಿ.ಯು.ಕಟ್ಟಡ, ಎಂ.ಜಿ.ರಸ್ತೆ, ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು–01.

ಸಂಖ್ಯೆಕ್ಷಿ.ಅ(ಮಾ)/ಜಿ.ಪಿಆರ್/1178/2019-20

ದಿನಾಂಕ:24.02.2020

ನಿರಾಕ್ಷೇಪಣಾ ಪತ್ರ

ವಿಷಯ: "Hayagriva Schools" ರವರು ಶಾಲೆಯ ಸುತ್ತಮುತ್ತಲಿನ ಪ್ರದೇಶವು

ಆರೋಗ್ಯಕರವಾದ ವಾತಾವರಣ ಹೊಂದಿರುವ ಬಗ್ಗೆ ನಿರಾಕ್ಷೇಪಣಾ ಪತ್ರ ಕೋರಿರುವ

ಬಗ್ಗೆ.

ಉಲ್ಲೇಖ: 1. ಅರ್ಜಿದಾರರ ಮನವಿ ದಿನಾಂಕ:11.02.2020.

2. ಆ.ವೈ.(ಸಿ.ವಿ.ಆರ್ ನಗರ)/ಪಿಆರ್/353/2019-20, ದಿನಾಂಕ:24.02.2020.

ಮೇಲ್ಕಂಡ ವಿಷಯಕ್ಕೆ ಸಂಬಂಧಿಸಿದಂತೆ, "Hayagriva Schools", #136/1, Kaggadasapura Main road. Near Mallesh Palya Bus Stop, Maruthi Nagar, Bangalore-560075 ರವರು ಶಾಲೆಯ ಸುತ್ತಮುತ್ತಲಿನ ಪ್ರದೇಶವು ಆರೋಗ್ಯಕರವಾದ ವಾತಾವರಣ ಹೊಂದಿರುವ ಬಗ್ಗೆ ನಿರಾಕ್ಟ್ರೇಪಣಾ ಪತ್ರ ಕೋರಿ ಅರ್ಜಿ ಸಲ್ಲಿಸಿದ್ದು, ಸದರಿ ಮನವಿಯ ಮೇರೆಗೆ ಆರೋಗ್ಯ ವೈದ್ಯಾಧಿಕಾರಿ(ಸಿ.ವಿ.ರಾಮನ್ ನಗರ) ರವರ ಕಛೇರಿಯಿಂದ ಸ್ಥಳ ಪರಿಶೀಲನೆ ಮಾಡಿ ಸದರಿ ಶಾಲೆಗೆ ನಿರಾಕ್ಟ್ರೇಪಣಾ ಪತ್ರವನ್ನು ನೀಡಲು ಒಂದು ವರ್ಷದ ಅವಧಿಗೆ ಶುಲ್ಕವಾದ ರೂ.4,500/–(ನಾಲ್ಕು ಸಾವಿರದ ಐದು ನೂರು ರೂಗಳು ಮಾತ್ರ) ಸಂಖ್ಯೆ:TA2429580, ದಿನಾಂಕ:19.02.2020 ರಲ್ಲಿ ಪಾಲಿಕೆಗೆ ಪಾವತಿಸಿಕೊಂಡು ಶಿಫಾರಸ್ಸು ಮಾಡಿರುತ್ತಾರೆ.

ಅದರಂತೆ, ಸದರಿ ಅರ್ಜಿದಾರರಿಗೆ ಈ ಕೆಳಕಂಡ ಷರತ್ತಿಗೆ ಒಳಪಡಿಸಿ, ದಿನಾಂಕ:24.02.2020 ರಿಂದ 23.02.2021 ರವರೆಗಿನ ಅವಧಿಗೆ ನಿರಾಕ್ಟ್ರೀಪಣಾ ಪತ್ರವನ್ನು ನೀಡಲಾಗಿದೆ.

ಷರತ್ತು ಮತ್ತು ನಿಬಂಧನೆಗಳು:

1. ಪರಿಸರ ಸುಚಿತ್ವ ಮತ್ತು ಮಾಲಿನ್ಯ ನಿಯಂತ್ರಣ ಕಾಪಾಢತಕ್ಕದ್ದು.

2. ಸಂಬಂಧಪಟ್ಟ ಪ್ರಾಧಿಕಾರರವರಿಂದ ಬೆಂಕಿ ಅವಘಡ ತಡೆಗಟ್ಟಲು ನಿರಾಕ್ಟ್ರೇಪಣಾ ಪತ್ರ ಪಡೆಯುವುದು.

3. ಸದರಿ ಆವರಣದಲ್ಲಿ ಪ್ರಥಮ ಚಿಕಿತ್ಸೆಯನ್ನು ಒದಗಿಸುವುದು.

4. ಮೂಲಭೂತ ಸೌಕರ್ಯಗಳು ಅಂದರೆ ಗಾಳಿ, ನೀರು, ಬೆಳಕು ಮತ್ತು ನಿಯಮಾನುಸಾರ ಶೌಚಾಲಯದ (ಪ್ರತ್ಯೇಕವಾಗಿ ಗಂಡು/ಹೆಣ್ಣು ಮಕ್ಕಳಿಗೆ) ವ್ಯವಸ್ಥೆಯನ್ನು ನಿರ್ಮಿಸುವುದು.

5. ಶಾಲೆಯ ಸುತ್ತಮುತ್ತಲಿನ 100 ಗಜ ಸುತ್ತಳತೆಯ ಅಂತರದಲ್ಲಿ ತಂಬಾಕು ವಸ್ತುಗಳ ಮಾರಾಟದ ನಿಷೇಧದ ಬಗ್ಗೆ ಸಾಮಫಲಕ ಅಳವಡಿಸತಕ್ಕದ್ದು.

6. ಪ್ಲಾಸ್ಟಿಕ್ ಬಳಕೆಯನ್ನು ಮಾಡಬಾರದು.

7. ಗುಣಮಟ್ಟದ ಕುಡಿಯುವ ನೀರನ್ನು ಸರಬರಾಜು ಮಾಡುವುದು.

8. ಇಲಾಖೆ ವತಿಯಿಂದ ತಪಾಸಣೆ ನಡೆಸುವ ಸಂದರ್ಭದಲ್ಲಿ ಸಂಸ್ಥೆಗೆ ಸಂಬಂಧಪಟ್ಟ ಎಲ್ಲಾ ದಾಖಲಾತಿಗಳನ್ನು ಒದಗಿಸತಕ್ಕದ್ದು.

9. ಈ ನಿರಾಕ್ಷೇಪಣಾ ಪತ್ರವು ತಾತ್ಕಾಲಿಕವಾಗಿದ್ದು, ಯಾವುದೇ ದೂರಗಳು/ಅಪಘಾತ ಸಂಭವಿಸಿದ್ದಲ್ಲಿ ಮುನ್ಸೂಚನೆ ಇಲ್ಲದೇ ನಿರಾಕ್ಷೇಪಣಾ ಪತ್ರವನ್ನು ಹಿಂಪಡೆಯಲಾಗುವುದು.

ಆರೋಗ್ಯಾಧಿಕಾರಿ(ಪೂರ್ವ) 2020 ಬೃಹತ್ ಭ್ರಕ್ಷಗಳೊರು ಮಹಾನಗರ ಪಾಲಿಕೆ

ಬೃಹತ್ ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು ಮಹಾಸಗರ ಪಾಲಕ

ಗೆ:

Chairman,

Hayagriva Educational Trust,

"Hayagriva Schools", #136/1, Kaggadasapura Main road.

Near Mallesh Palya Bus Stop, Maruthi Nagar, Bangalore-560075 ಪ್ರತಿಯನ್ನು:

ಆರೋಗ್ಯ ವೈದ್ಯಾಧಿಕಾರಿ(ಸಿ.ವಿ.ರಾಮನ್ ನಗರ) ರವರ ಸೂಕ್ತ ಕ್ರಮಕ್ಕಾಗಿ / ಕಛೇರಿ ಕಡತಕ್ಕೆ.

destroy other the course of the property of th pen night grouperstrogpen, figery an applying in objective.



Office of the Chief Fire Officer, Bengaluru-East Zone, Karnataka Fire & Emergency Services, No.04, Commissariat Road, Bengaluru-560 025.



No. 801/CFO/Bng-East/FSR/2019

Dated: 20-12-2019.

TO STATE OF STREET

Salland of the transfer

reall almost to be the page. We all

ANNEXURE - B Group - B Educational Buildings

The Authorized Signatory, M/s. Hayagriva Schools, No - 136/1, Kaggadasapura Main Road, Near Vignana Nagar Bus Stop, Bengaluru - 560075.

is facility mornithing to

Sir,

Sub: Issue of "Fire safety recommendation" to "M/s. Hayagriva

Schools, No - 136/1, Kaggadasapura Main Road, Near Vignana

Nagar Bus Stop, Bengaluru - 560075" - reg. 1) Your request letter dated: 27-08-2019.

2) C.No.98/DFO/MFS/BNG/2019, dated: 10-12-2019.

<<<>>>>

With reference to the subject above cited, the premises of "M/s. Hayagriva Schools, No - 136/1, Kaggadasapura Main Road, Near Vignana Nagar Bus Stop, Bengaluru - 560075". was inspected by the District Fire Office, Mahadevapura Fire Station, Bangalore on 05-12-2019 with respect to Fire prevention, Fire fighting and Evacuation measures to be complied in the above premises and has submitted the details as under.

Part-A. Details of the building / premises :

Ref:

01	Name and Address of the Applicant.		The Authorized Signatory, M/s. Hayagriva Schools, No – 136/1, Kaggadasapura Main Road, Near Vignana Nagar Bus Stop, Bengaluru – 560075.
02	Name and Address of the premises.	•	M/s. Hayagriva Schools, No – 136/1, Kaggadasapura Main Road, Near Vignana Nagar Bus Stop, Bengaluru – 560075.
3	Name and address of the Building owner	e (M/s. Hayagriva Schools, No — 136/1, Kaggadasapura Main Road, Near Vignana Nagar Bus Stop, Bengaluru — 560075.

04	Number of buildings		01no Building.			
05	Number of floors		Lower Ground, Ground Floor + O2 Upper Floors.			
06	Floor-wise details of occupancy:-					
	Lower Ground floor	: -	Parking.			
	Ground floor		01 Admin Room, 01 Principal Room, 01 Administration Office Room & O8 Class Rooms.			
	1 st floor		01 Staff Room, 01 Lab & 10 Class Rooms.			
	2 nd floor	·	01 Staff Room & 11 Class Rooms.			
07	Height of the building	•	12.00mtrs.			
08	Site area	:	1,258.08Sq.mtrs.			
09.	Built-up area of each floor:-					
	Lower Ground floor		1,111.90Sq.mtrs.			
	Ground floor		1,238.73Sq.mtrs.			
100	1 st floor	•	1,238.73Sq.mtrs.			
	2 nd floor		1,238.73Sq.mtrs.			
10.	Total built-up area		4,828.09Sq.mtrs.			
11.	Surrounding properties:-					
	South (Front)	:	07.00mtrs wide Road.			
	North (Rear)		Private property.			
	East (Side)		Private property.			
	West (Side)	•	Private property.			
12.	Set-back area available around the building:-					
	South (Front)	:	2.00mtrs.			
	North (Rear)		01.60mtrs.			
	East (Side)	:	01.50mtrs.			
	West (Side)	:	01.50mtrs.			

<u>Part-B</u>. On inspection of this School premises, the following fire prevention, fire fighting and evacuation measures recommended are considered absolutely essential from fire safety point of view:-

SI. No. (1)	Details (02)	Existing (03)	Recommendations (04)
01.	Accessibility to the premises	The premise is accessible from 07.00mtrs wide Road located on the Southern side.	Complied.

Bengaluru East

	02.	No. of entran	ces	Direct	tor		Complied.	
	03.	Width of entry / exit		Direct to road.			Complied.	
	04.	Diesel generat	ors.	01no Diesel Conors		of 25 0000 to		
	ne in			been provided.	01no Diesel Generator of 25.00KVA has been provided.			
	05.	No. of staircase	es	Nos. of staircases	1:	02nos.	Complied.	
		available		Width of staircases	:	Each of	AOGU Inspeys	
				But the state of the second		1.20mtrs.	Than gas at 1	
				Width of treads	1:	30cms.		
				Height of risers	·	10cms.		
			ı	Nos. of riser per flight	:	10Nos.	termous A	
			1	leight of handrails	•	1.00mtrs.		
			and the same of the same	ead room clearance		More than		
06	i. No	o. lifts and	10:00	os. of lifts		2.40mtrs. Not provided.		
	ca	pacity.	Ca	pacity of lifts	•	wor provided.	Not applicable.	
			of 091 ext	tinguisher each of 4.5 Dry Chemical Powdo (gs capacity and inguisher of 4.5Kgs ca vided.	er e 081	xtinguisher of los of CO2	Complied.	
3.	Syste	lic address em	land	lic address system nmunication facility no ling at each floor with round floor has been	ear e n its	each staircase control panel	Complied.	
	First hose.	aid Hose reel	02 n of ac point the b	o's Hose Reel Hose of dequate length to re t of each floor near of building has been prov	f 19 ach each /ideo	mm Size and the farthest staircase of with a shut	Complied.	
			off bi	ranch having a nozzle hose reel hose is co	of 5	.00 mm size		
	Vitor		landir	ng by means of an ada	pto	r.		
113	ystem	atic sprinkler I.	sprink	natic sprinkler sys Ier bulb for every Ied at basement area	tem 6.6		Complied.	
* +	IAYAG	RIVA EDUCATIO				(C) Bengar * East Zone	151	

Terrace tank over respective tower terrace. At the terrace tank level with minimum pressure of 3.5	The system is connected to 15,000ltrs capacity overhead tank for fire safety purpose only. The system is connected to booster pump capable of delivering 900LPM to the overhead tank provided for fire safety.	Complied.
At the terrace tank level with minimum pressure of 3.5	The system is connected to booster pump capable of delivering 900LPM to the	Complied.
level with minimum pressure of 3.5	capable of delivering 900LPM to the	Compilea.
kg/cm².		Compelied
Fire control room at ground floor.	The Fire Control room / console is provided at Ground floor near the entrance.	Complied.
Escape routes	Direction in which the students have to move in the event of any emergency has been indicated in the corridor on each floor during evacuation.	Complied.
Fire order	Notice boards, indicating with the details of action to be taken by the Staff/Students in case of an emergency/Fire has been displayed near the staircase at each floor with telephone numbers of South Fire Station i.e. 080-	Complied.
	22971500, 22971600 & 101 and of nearby Ambulance Service.	
Fire fighting training	Not Trained.	40% of employees/Staff shall get trained in basic
	and whether the state of the st	fire fighting at our R.A. Mundkur Fire &
		Emergency Services Academy, Bannerghat Road, Bangalore
	scape routes ire order	provided at Ground floor near the entrance. Direction in which the students have to move in the event of any emergency has been indicated in the corridor on each floor during evacuation. Notice boards, indicating with the details of action to be taken by the Staff/Students in case of an emergency/Fire has been displayed near the staircase at each floor with telephone numbers of South Fire Station i.e. 080-22971535 & Central Fire Control Room i.e 22971500, 22971600 & 101 and of nearby Ambulance Service.

Under the circumstance stated above, there is No Objection to run education activities in your college building subject to the condition of maintaining the provided fire fighting and precautionary measures in good working condition and impart the training part within 90 days from the date of issue of this certificate. "This Fire safety recommendation Certificate valid for Only One Year from the date of issue and is renewable without fail".

All requirements recommended above are as per National Building Code-2016 Part-4 clause 3.1.3 of Fire and Life safety will have to be complied with mandatorily.

Copy to the District Fire Officer,
Mahadevapura Fire Station, Bangalore.

Bengalur

Yours faithfully,

Chief Fire Officer
Bengaluru East Zone
Bengaluru

Grams: "Vater Sup" Bangalore



Fax: 080 - 22945105 Phone: 22945105

BANGALORE WATER SUPPLY AND SEWERAGE BOARD 2nd Floor, Cauvery Bhavan, K.G.Road, Bangalore-560009

No. B SSB/EIC/CE(M)/ACE(M)-III/DCE(M)-I/TA(M)-III/Q 6 9 0 / 2016-17

Dt: 06 | 12 | 2016

Sri. T. Deepak, No.285/B, Maruthi Nagar, Malleshpalya, Kaggadasapura, C.V.Raman Nagar, Bangalore.

Sir,

Sub: 1" dia domestic (HR) (provisional) water supply connection & sanitary connection to the premises No.285/B, Maruthi Nagar, Malleshpalya, Kaggadasapura, C.V.Raman Nagar, Bangalore in f/o Sri. T. Deepak.

Ref: 1) No.BWSSB/AEESE-2/1057 / 16-17 dt: 5.10.2016.

2) File No.2428

3) O.N. Approved by 'EIC'.

With reference to the above, you are hereby requested to remit the following charges; a) Rs.17,25,044/- (Rupees Seventeen Lakhs Twenty Five and Forty Four only) towards protest and other charges for both water supply & sanitary connections in the form of D.D. drawn in favour of Chairman, BWSSB payable at Assistant Controller (Accounts), BWSSB, 1st Floor, Cauvery Bhavan, Bangalore-560009 within 30 days, failing which the interest charges at 12% per annum will be levied for the delayed period.

The details of the payments to be made are as follows;

I	Prorata & Other charg	ges		
SI No.	Particulars	Quantity	Rate	Amount
1	Application form charges	1	100/-	100/-
2	Attachment fees	1 1	50/-	50/-
3	3 Months Minimum Deposit (3 MMD)	1	4,300/-	4,300/-
4	Water Meter cost (Mech)	1	5,050/-	5,050/-
5	Sanitary points charges	261 Pts	120/-	31,320/-
6	Inspection charges		1,000/-	1,000/-
7	Water meter fixing charges (if any)		200/-	200/-
8	Prorata charges for both water supply & sanitary connection	4207.56 Smt. B.A.	400/-	16,83,024/-
	Total			17,25,044/-

CONDITIONS

- 1) Interest charges will be levied for the delay in payment of prorata charges, after 30 days of issue of demand notice at the rate of 12% per annum.
- 2) In case of multistoried residential & non-residential buildings with Ground floor + 03 and above floors, the Applicant shall produce the Occupancy Certificate issued by BBMP, failing which temporary water supply & sanitary connections will be sanctioned till the submission of the Occupancy Certificate and subject to levy of additional amount as follows:

a) Domestic connections	50% of total water & sanitary charges
b) Non-domestic connections	100% of total water & sanitary charges

3) In case of both new & existing buildings with 20 or more houses / flats / apartments or with non-domestic built up area of more than 100.00 Smt, within the jurisdiction of the Board, Modular Sewage or Grey Water Treatment Plant (STP / GWTP) along with Dual Piping System shall be installed within the date specified by the Board, failing which additional amount will be levied as follows:

a) Domestic connections	 25% of water & sanitary charges for first 3 months. Thereafter 50% of water & sanitary charges till the above 2 arrangements are provided in the premises.
b) Non-domestic connections	 50% of water & sanitary charges for first 6 months. Thereafter 100% of both water & sanitary charges till the above 2 arrangements are provided in the premises.

4) Where the Owner or Occupier of a building fails to provide Rain Water Harvesting structure in the building within such date as notified under section 72A of the Act, there shall be levied an additional charges as follows;

a) Domestic connections	25% of the total water and sanitary charges for the first three months and thereafter an additional charges of 50% of the total water and sanitary charges, till the rain water harvesting structure is provided to the building.
b) Non-domestic connections	50% of the total water and sanitary charges for the first three months and thereafter an additional charges of 100% of the total water and sanitary charges, till the rain water harvesting structure is provided to the building

5) As per Section 59 & 82 of BWSS Act, all plumbing works should be got executed by the BWSSB licensed Plumber only.

Yours faithfully,

O.C.Approved by CE(M)

Copy to EE(SE)-1/AEE(SE)-2 for information & necessary action to disconnection either of one connection at bore point.

Copy to respective plumber for information.